Agenda ltem No: 6.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: May 20, 2019
Staff Contact: Sheri Russell, Chief Financial Officer (srussell@carson.org)

Agenda Title: PUBLIC HEARING: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding the
Carson City Final Budget for fiscal year 2020. (Sheri Russell, srussell@carson.org)

Staff Summary: Carson City is required by NRS 354.598 to hold a public hearing on the
tentative budget, at which time interested persons must be given an opportunity to be
heard. At the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors shall indicate changes, if any, to be
made in the tentative budget and shall adopt a final budget by majority vote of all members
of the Board of Supervisors.

Agenda Action:  Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 10 Minutes

Proposed Motion
I move to approve the Carson City Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action

-February 21, 2019 - Finance gave a presentation to the Board of Supervisors on assumptions for fiscal year
2020. The Board of Supervisors approved staff recommendations to prepare the fiscal year 2020 budget with
the same ad valorem tax rate as fiscal year 2019.

-April 1, 2019 - Departments held a budget open house, inviting all citizens and requesting comments on the
proposed tentative budget for fiscal year 2020.

-April 18, 2019 - Finance gave a presentation to the Board of Supervisors on the fiscal year 2020 tentative
budget, supplemental requests, and capital improvement program requesting possible direction. The Board of
Supervisors made a motion directing staff to return with the final budget for fiscal year 2020 with approved
changes.

Background/Issues & Analysis

At the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors shall indicate changes, if any, to be made in the tentative budget
and shall adopt a final budget by majority vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

The final budget, as presented, was determined by modifying the tentative budget as follows:

(1) Supplemental Requests approved by the Board of Supervisors on 4/18/2019 were added with adjustments
noted in the Board's motion.

(2) Board Designated amounts in the Capital Projects Fund were split according to the Capital Improvement
Program approved by the Board of Supervisors on 04/18/2019.

(3) Small Contractual increases added to the General Fund for Public Defender and Youth Parole services.



(4) 911 Surcharge revenues are coming in higher than initially projected, so staff increased projections to
revenue and increased Maintenance Service Contracts and Undesignated expenses.

(5) The Carson City CAMPO fund was adjusted to reflect additional revenue received and expense, which were
approved by RTC in May.

(6) Residential Construction Tax had a large undesignated balance in FY19; staff adjusted the final budget to
allow $300,000 to fall to ending fund balance, and therefore it will be available for playground equipment
replacement in FY20.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Requlation
NRS 354.598

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: See FY 2020 Final Budget Document
Is it currently budgeted? No
Explanation of Fiscal Impact:

Alternatives
Amend the final budget.

Attachments:
FINAL - changes and support.pdf

FINAL Carson City 2020 Budget.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/354447/FINAL_-_changes_and_support.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/357319/FINAL_Carson_City_2020_Budget.pdf

RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES FROM TENTATIVE TO FINAL FY 20 BUDGET

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
General Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Revenue:
Interlocal Agreements
Douglas County S 382,700 S 20,733 S 403,433
TOTAL SOURCES 92,699,877 - 20,733 - 92,720,610
Expenditures:
General Government 17,707,631 28,615 869,247 18,605,493
Judicial 5,426,306 29,120 5,455,426
Public Safety 34,753,126 1,426 167,619 34,922,171
Public Works 2,678,409 11,381 2,689,790
Sanitation - Landfill 2,274,179 39,577 2,313,756
Health 2,629,516 44,842 2,674,358
Welfare 600,497 900 601,397
Culture & Recreation 6,309,617 - 189,490 6,499,107
Other Uses:
Contingency 1,823,100 (30,041) (1,353,059) 440,000
Transfers Out:
Capital Projects 7,103,076 (39,576) (425,000) 6,638,500
Carson City Transit 400,000 66,300 466,300
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 86,534,879 - 25,841 (425,000) 86,135,720
Ending Fund Balance: S 6,164,998 | $ - S (5,108) 425,000 | S 6,584,890
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
911 Surcharge Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance S 150,000 | $ 84,500 S 234,500
Franchise Fees 500,000 200,000 700,000
Interest Earnings 1,500 3,500 5,000
TOTAL SOURCES 651,500 288,000 - - 939,500
Expenditures:
Services & Supplies 399,220 288,000 687,220
Capital Outlay 100,000 100,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES S 499,220 | S 288,000 | $ - - S 787,220
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Capital Projects Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance S 5,000 S 5,000
Transfers in - General Fund 7,103,076 (39,576) (425,000) 6,638,500
TOTAL SOURCES 7,838,247 (39,576) (425,000) 7,373,671
Expenditures:
Services & Supplies - 271,964 271,964
Capital Outlay:
General Government 6,139,164 (1,489,166) 4,649,998
Public Safety - 259,237 259,237
Public Works 1,331,851 (39,576) 1,292,275
Culture & Recreation - 532,965 532,965
TOTAL EXPENDITURES S 7,471,015 | § - S (39,576) (425,000) $ 7,006,439




Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Senior Citizen Center FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 15,702 S 15,702
TOTAL SOURCES 718,873 - - 718,873
Expenditures:
Culture & Recreation
Salaries 268,871 268,871
Benefits 147,008 (3,835) 143,173
Services and Supplies 287,994 8,835 296,829
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 703,873 5,000 - 708,873
Ending Fund Balance: 15,000 (5,000) - S S 10,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Regional Transportation Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 100,000 S 100,000
TOTAL SOURCES 14,029,392 - - 14,029,392
Expenditures:
Highways & Streets
Salaries 227,807 88,320 316,127
Benefits 169,905 40,094 209,999
Services and Supplies 558,860 558,860
Capital Outlay 11,379,940 (155) (128,414) 11,251,371
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,336,512 (155) - 12,336,357
Other Uses:
Transfers Out:
CAMPO Fund 12,665 155 12,820
TOTAL PLUS OTHER SOURCES & USES 12,349,177 - - 12,349,177
Ending Fund Balance: 100,000 - - S S 100,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Quality of Life FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 224,002 S 224,002
TOTAL SOURCES 3,296,142 - - 3,296,142
Expenditures:
Parks Capital:
Salaries 14,287 (14,287) -
Benefits 476 (476) -
Capital Outlay 563,863 14,763 578,626
Open Space:
Salaries 380,073 34,320 414,393
Benefits 143,528 20,384 163,912
Services and Supplies 625,693 (10,000) 615,693
Capital Outlay 55,988 10,000 (54,704) 11,284
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,362,046 - - 2,362,046
Ending Fund Balance: 150,000 - - S S 150,000




Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Street Maintenance Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 712,264 S 712,264
TOTAL SOURCES 5,841,570 - - 5,841,570
Expenditures:
Highways & Streets
Salaries 1,514,794 38,708 1,553,502
Benefits 733,082 1,753 734,835
Services & Supplies 2,678,694 (70,461) 2,608,233
Capital Outlay 815,000 30,000 845,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,741,570 - - 5,741,570
Ending Fund Balance: 100,000 | S - S - S 100,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Grant Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 200,000 | $ - S - S 200,000
Department of Housing and Urban Dev. 533,533 43,532 577,065
TOTAL SOURCES 4,477,253 43,532 - 4,520,785
Expenditures:
Economic Opportunity:
Services & Supplies 427,000 43,532 470,532
Capital Outlay - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,277,253 43,532 - 4,320,785
Ending Fund Balance: 200,000 | $ - S - S 200,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
V&T Special Infrastructure FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 1,381,918 | $ - S - S 1,381,918
TOTAL SOURCES 2,943,197 - - 2,943,197
Expenditures:
General Government:
Services & Supplies 1,250 - 1,250
Capital Outlay 1,645,747 (300,000) 1,345,747
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,646,997 (300,000) - 1,346,997
Ending Fund Balance: 250,000 | $ 300,000 | S - S 550,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Business Development Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 167,599 | $ - S - S 167,599
Interest earnings 11,500 (6,500) 5,000
TOTAL SOURCES 431,139 (6,500) - 424,639
Expenditures:
Economic Opportunity:
Salaries 102,572 21,817 124,389
Benefits 37,609 24,063 61,672
Services & Supplies 133,240 133,240
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 273,421 - 45,880 319,301 5
Ending Fund Balance: 157,718 | $ (6,500)| $ (45,880) S 105,338




Tentative Final Supplemental Final
CAMPO Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 30,012 S 30,012
Federal Grant Revenue 309,653 77,079 386,732
Local Grant Revenue 5,492 1,025 6,517
Transfer from RTC 12,665 155 12,820
TOTAL SOURCES 357,822 78,259 - - 436,081
Expenditures:
Public Works
Services & Supplies 325,950 80,119 406,069
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 325,950 80,119 - - 406,069
Ending Fund Balance: 31,872 (1,860)| $ - - S 30,012
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Carson City Transit FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 308,016 S 308,016
Operating Transfers in - Gen Fund 400,000 66,300 466,300
TOTAL SOURCES 1,934,557 - 66,300 - 2,000,857
Expenditures:
Transit System
Services & Supplies 1,498,987 66,300 1,565,287
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,895,103 - 66,300 - 1,961,403
Ending Fund Balance: 39,454 - S - - S 39,454
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Residential Construction Tax FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 5,000 300,000 | S 305,000
TOTAL SOURCES 37,000 - - 300,000 337,000
Expenditures:
Culture & Recreation - Parks
Capital Outlay 32,000 300,000 332,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,000 - - 300,000 332,000
Ending Fund Balance: 5,000 - S - - S 5,000
Tentative Final Supplemental Final
ExtraOrdinary Maintnance FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Beginning Fund Balance: 5,000 S 5,000
TOTAL SOURCES 670,218 - - - 670,218
Expenditures:
General Government
Services & Supplies 325,450 325,450
Capital Outlay 665,218 (325,450) 339,768
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 665,218 - - - 665,218
Ending Fund Balance: 5,000 - S - - S 5,000




Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Wastewater Fund (Formerly Sewer) FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Operating Expenses:

Salaries & Wages $ 1,787,202 $ 39,418 1,826,620

Employee Benefits 1,235,924 27,362 1,263,286
Change in Net Position 1,208,859 (66,780) 1,142,079
Cash Flow:

Cash Payment for personnel costs (2,588,741) (66,780) (2,655,521)

Operating Activities 7,841,774 - (66,780) 7,774,994
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/20 S 5,891,208 - S (66,780) 5,824,428

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Water Fund FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Operating Expenses:

Salaries & Wages S 1,921,191 S 21,941 1,943,132

Employee Benefits 1,398,960 13,095 1,412,055

Services and Supplies 5,524,309 (35,036) 5,489,273
Change in Net Position 2,196,403 - 2,196,403
Cash Flow:

Cash Payment for personnel costs (2,790,151) (35,036) (2,825,187)

Cash Payment for services and supplies (5,524,309) 35,036 (5,489,273)

Operating Activities 7,978,413 - - 7,978,413
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/20 S 4,867,480 - S - 4,867,480

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Ambulance FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Operating Expenses:

Salaries & Wages S 1,777,903 S 71,685 1,849,588

Employee Benefits 1,917,563 46,045 1,963,608

Services and Supplies 1,045,880 10,500 1,056,380
Change in Net Position 86,985 - (128,230) (41,245)
Cash Flow:

Cash Payment for personnel costs (2,892,622) (117,730) (3,010,352)

Cash Payment for services and supplies (1,045,880) (10,500) (1,056,380)

Operating Activities 995,849 - (128,230) 867,619
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/20 S 2,180,967 - S (128,230) 2,052,737

Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Building Permits FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020
Operating Expenses:

Salaries S 195,198 S 50,000 245,198
Change in Net Position (362,690) (50,000) (412,690)
Cash Flow:

Cash Payment for personnel costs (268,159) (50,000) (318,159)

Operating Activities (346,848) - (50,000) (396,848)7
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/20 S 373,304 - S (50,000) 323,304




Tentative Final Supplemental Final
Fleet Management FY 2020 Adjustments Requests Capital FY 2020

Operating Revenues:
Operating Expenses:
Change in Net Position S (194,141) S - S (194,141)
Cash Flow:

Acquisition of captial assets (544,909) 83,000 (461,909)

Net Cash Provided thru Capital and Related

Financing Activities (672,727) - 83,000 (589,727)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 6/30/20 S 559,701 - S 83,000 S 642,701




FY 2019-20 Supplemental Requests

Department Account Description Amount Page #
Clerk 101-0213 [Phone Stipened for Clerk/Recorder 960 4
101-0216 |1 FTE - Same Day Registration - Office Specialist 70,529 5
- Approved to Fill in March-April 25% FY20 (56,791)
Election Costs 10,950 5
Software Maintenance 6,800 5
Printing & Advertising 56,000 5
Postage & Shipping 6,000 5
Maintenance Service Contracts 155 5
Department Totals 94,603
Public Guardian 101-0217 |Travel 2,000 6
Department Totals 2,000
District Attorny 101-0500 |1 New FTE - Deputy District Attorney 150,281 7-8
Professional Dues 515 7-8
Operating Supplies 3,300 7-8
Department Totals 154,096
Information Technology | 101-0710 |Software Maintenance 196,381 9-26
Reclassify IT Project Manager to Deputy CIO 21,834 | 27-32
Archive Social Software Application 7,200 [ 33-36
Informacast - Alerting System 9,862 | 37-38
HP 2000 Storage Array Maintenance 3,400 [ 39-41
Move Resources to External Data Center 8,568 | 42-43
Department Totals 247,245
Building Permits 525-3014 |Part Time Fire Inspector Position 50,000 44
Department Totals 50,000
Fire 101-2515 |Training 3,000 44
Physicals 500 44
Membership/Publication 2,000 44
Supplies 400 | 44
Operating Supplies 2,000 44
Fuel/Oil 4,000 44
501-2525 |2 FTE - 2 BLS Drivers 117,730 45
Physicals 2,000 45
Office Supplies 500 45
Operating Supplies 4,000 45
Vehicle Fuel 4,000 45
Department Totals 140,130
Courts 101-4300 |Attorney's Fees 7,000 46
Interpreter/Expert Witness Fees 7,000 46
101-4700 |Hourly Position - Courts 15,120 47
Department Totals 29,120
Juvenile Prob / Det 101-4505 |1 New FTE - Mental Health Professional 97,812 | 48-50
Phone Allowance 4,620 51
Equity Adjustment Sr. Probation Officer 15,813 52
Department Totals 118,245




FY 2019-20 Supplemental Requests

Department Account Description Amount Page #
Alternative Sentencing | 101-4705 |2 Hourly DAS positions 30,000 53
Equity Adj. for Assistance Chief of AS 7,474 54
Department Totals 37,474
Parks & Recreation 101-5005 |Professional Services 6,900 55
25% of Full Time Trails Coordinator 18,235 | 56-64
101-5012 |Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 14,000 65
Overtime and Standby increase 15,928 66
Rangemaster T1 78,722 67
Vehicle Fuel 2,500 67
Vehicle Tools & Equipment 2,000 67
Certifications & Training 1,000 67
Uniform 500 67
101-5054 |Hourly/Seasonal Positions - 3 more hours Sunday 2,067 68
Merits for Part Time Staff 2,170 69
101-5055 |Merits for Part Time Staff 9,093 69
101-5057 [Printing & Advertising 6,900 70
Youth program data plans 3,000 71
Merits for Part Time Staff 13,175 69
Operating Supplies 2,600 72
101-5060 |Merits for Part Time Staff 6,200 69
254-5012 |Supplied Uniforms 500 | 73-74
254-5047 [75% of Full Time Trails Coordinator 54,704 | 56-64
Department Totals 240,194
Library 101-6200 |Books & Periodicals 4,500 75
Reclassify Creative Learning Manager from P13-M13 - 76-84
232-6200 |1 FTE - Senior Office Specialist 65,880 | 85-87
Reduce Hourly (20,000)
Department Totals 50,380
Welfare 101-0766 |Operating Supplies 900 88
Department Totals 900
Health 101-6853 |1 FTE - Environmental Health FT Position 63,345 | 89-90
Part time position elimination (22,620)| 89-90
Estimated reimbursement from Douglas County (20,733)| 89-90
25% of Pub Health Disease Investigator (Only .05) 4,117 91
Department Totals 24,109
Public Works 101-0715 [1 New FTE - GIS Specialist 86,358 | 92-93
Asset Management Reserve Study (one time cost) 225,000 | 92-93
Training 500 | 92-93
101-3012 [10% Equity Adjustment - Sr. Project Manager 11,381 94
101-5034 (3 FT Custodial EE (Skilled Trades) (1 Recommended) 69,247 95
Hourly Salaries (13,332)] 95
Equity Adjustment - Skilled Trades Tech 3,530 95

10



FY 2019-20 Supplemental Requests

Department Account Description Amount Page #
101-6804 |15% Environmental Control Officer 16,561 96
10% Environmental Control Foreman 13,016 96
Household Hazard Disposal 10,000 96
Reduction in Transfer (39,576)
225-3026 |Increase in FTA Match (X-fer from General Fund) 66,300 97
250-3035 |1 FTE - Transportation/Traffic Engineer P4 128,414 | 98-102
256-3038 |Promote Street Tech 3 to Senior Street Tech 7,460 103
Overtime Increase 28,000 103
Standby Pay Increase 5,000 103
Sign Making Machine (Capital) 30,000 103
Backhoe (original $150,000 moved to Capital) - 103
Building Repairs & Maintenance 90,000 103
Tree Care & Right of Way Maintenance 19,000 103
510-3201 |1 FTE - 60% Environmental Control Officer 66,244 104
Equity Adj. Electrical Comm Foreman (50% Wastewater) 537 104
520-3502 |25% Environmental Control Officer 27,601 105
Water Dist. Tech promotion to Senior Water Technician 6,897 106
Equity Adj. Electrical Comm Foreman (50% Water) 537 105
Department Totals 858,675
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS| $ 2,047,171
NOTE - THESE ARE NOT IN ANY PRIORITY ORDER
Total General Fund 1,358,167

Other Funds 689,004




FY 2020 - FY 2024 CAPITAL REQUESTS

Department Description Fund Capital Improvement Program
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Clerk/Recorder |Automatic Voter Registration 210 164,444 - - - -
Department Total 164,444 | $ - - - -
Comm. Develop. |Master Plan Update 210 - 200,000 200,000 - -
Downtown Parking Analysis 210 25,000 - - - -
Department Total 25,000 | $ 200,000 200,000 - -
Alternative Taser Cartriges 210 1,350 - - - -
Sentencing |Toughbooks for DAS Vehicle 210 13,547 - - - -
Department Total 14,897 | $ - - - -
Facilities Juvenile Court Asphalt 210 191,400 - - - -
Maintenance [Fire Station 51 & 53 Roll Up Doors 210 48,384 - - - -
PSC Fire Alarm Replacement 210 33,500 - - - -
Card Lock System Upgrade 210 28,500 - - - -
Fire Sprinkler System Repairs 210 20,000 35,000 25,000 15,000 -
Custodial Equipment 210 14,910 14,999 14,999 14,999 14,999
Courthouse Concrete Heating Expansion 210 - 174,000 - - -
HVAC - Health 2 Boilers Replacement 210 121,000 231,000 200,000 110,000 110,000
HVAC - Fuji Park Controls 210 25,000 - - - -
HVAC - United Latino Community 210 - 20,000 - - -
Asphalt Edmonds Sports Complex 210 303,476 282,975 145,312 155,250 150,000
Roofing - Thrift Shop (North Roof Section) 210 - 56,350 - - -
Carpet and Flooring (FS 51 and PSC 1st Floor) 210 - 127,138 50,000 50,000 50,000
Painting (Senior Center Exterior & PSC Seal) 210 63,700 46,000 56,000 46,000 46,000
Children's Museum Front Doors & Hardware 210 20,477 - - - -
Aquatic Center Skylight Replacement 210 - 150,000 - - -
Elevator Upgrade - PSC Judges 210 - 185,600 80,000 80,000 80,000
Generator Replacement - FS52 210 - 121,900 - - -
South Carson Street Fiber Project 210 - 100,000 - - -
Roop Street Fiber Project 210 80,000 - - - -
Break-fix 210 325,843 - - - -
Department Total 1,276,190 | $ 1,544,962 571,311 471,249 450,999
Fire Fire Station Replacement Mattresses 210 15,810 - - - -
Fire Master Plan 210 38,000 - - - -
SCBA Maint Equipment & Training 210 18,000 - - - -
Confined Space Rescue Kit 210 3,500 - - - -
Voice Amp Upgrade Project 210 29,950 - - - -
Wellness Membership 210 - 29,250 29,250 29,250 29,250
EOC Upgrades 210 - 16,073 - - -
New Defibrillators 501-2525 58,042 - - - -
Department Total 163,302 | $ 45,323 29,250 29,250 29,250
Juvenile 12 Desktop Scanners 210 4,320 - - - -

B
N




FY 2020 - FY 2024 CAPITAL REQUESTS

Department Description Fund Capital Improvement Program
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Department Total $ 4,320 | $ - -1$ - -
Information Password Management Software 210 4,768 - - - -
Technology |ERP Software 210 500,000 - - - -
Printer Replacement Program 210 57,000 57,000 57,000 57,000 57,000
Telephone System Upgrade 210 - 166,000 - - -
Fax Solutions 210 13,000 - - - -
Infrastructure and Security Enhancements 210 34,000 - - - -
Mesh Network Replacement 210 70,000 - - - -
Enterprise Server Expansion 210 - 58,250 - - -
Backup Capacity Growth 210 20,000 30,500 10,000 10,000 10,000
Sheriff MDC Replacements 210 80,774 - - - -
City Hall Video System 210 25,000 - - - -
Tiberon Server Replacement 287 100,000 - - - -
ADS Software Replacement 210 - 50,000 - - -
Department Total $ 904,542 | $ 361,750 67,000 | $ 67,000 67,000
Public Works -
Landfill Scales Relocation & Replacement 210 100,000 - - - -
1 ton Utility Truck 210 65,000 - - - -
Loader 210 520,000 - - - -
Public Waste Transfer Pond 210 400,000 - - - -
Reconstruct Retention Pond and South Monitoring 210 - - 50,000 50,000 -
Maintenance Shop/Office/HHW Collection Facilities 210 - - 50,000 300,000 350,000
Equipment 210 - 1,500,000 1,400,000 1,150,000 225,000
Landfill - Post Closure Costs 210 129,228 - - - -
Undesignated - Equipment 210 78,047 - - - -
Department Total $ 1,292,275 | $ 1,500,000 1,500,000 | $ 1,500,000 575,000
Library Library Public Restroom Fix & Refurbish 210 10,000 129,633 - - -
Library Self Check-Out Station 210 - 36,800 - - -
Automatic Materials Handler 210 - 109,650 - - -
Library Roof 210 - - 225,000 30,000 -
Automatic Remote Branch 210 - - - - 175,000
Department Total $ 10,000 | $ 276,083 225,000 | $ 30,000 175,000
Parks & Rec: Security Cameras for Centennial Sports Complex 210 4,999 - - - -
Quality of Life / |Park Maint Training Room IT Upgrades 210 4,999 - - - -
Parks Split Rail Fencing at Lone Mt. Cemetery 210 4,000 - - - -
Hand Tool Replacement 210 4,999 - - - -
Type |l Road Base for Cemetery Interior routes 210 4,600 - - - -
Asphalt patch & repair at Lone Mt. Cemetery 210 4,999 - - - -
Playground Replacement Program 210 - 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Lone Mt Cemetery - Irrigation System Replacement 210 225,000 - - - -
Parks Equipment Storage - Phase |l 210 105,000 - - - -

€T




FY 2020 - FY 2024 CAPITAL REQUESTS

Department Description Fund Capital Improvement Program
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Toro Groundmaster 5000 Mower Replacement 210 67,965 - 70,000 - -
Rifle Range Safety Improvements 210 125,000 250,000 250,000 - -
Rifle Range Safety Improvements 254 125,000
Rainmaster Irrigation Upgrades 254-5046 250,000 250,000 100,000 - -
Aquatics Facility Plumbing Replacement 254-5046 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 -
Aquatics Facility Plumbing Replacement 254-5012 50,000 - - - -
Kubota Mower 254-5012 27,100 25,000 - 25,000 -
Multi-Purpose Athletic Floor Resurface 254-5046 12,000 - 12,000 - 12,000
Silver Saddle Ranch Furnace replacement 254-5046 10,000 - - - -
Undesignated 254 197,851 - - - -
Department Total 1,373,512 925,000 832,000 | $ 425,000 312,000
Sheriff Crime Lab Forensic Camera Bundle 210 - 4,998 - - -
FTO Digital Program 210 4,912 - - - -
Radio Improvement 210 - 2,800 - - -
K-9 First Aid - Trailer Update 210 - 2,281 - - -
NIBRS Reporting Upgrade 210 102,540 - - - -
Detention Camera Blind Spot Elimination 210 23,247 - - - -
Evidence Refrigerator & Freezer Replacement 210 8,000 - - - -
Detention Digital Camera Upgrade 210 10,400 - - - -
Less-Lethal Packs/Enhanced Breaching Tools 210 12,533 - - - -
Evidence Processing Kit 210 6,572 - - - -
Peperball Replacement Guns 210 9,200 - - - -
Crisis Negotiation Incident Command System 210 - 9,533 - - -
Wireless Communication for Motor Units 210 10,346 - - - -
Throwable reconnaissance Robot for SET 210 - 18,474 - - -
K9 Training Course 210 - 12,645 - - -
Department Total 187,750 50,731 - $ - -
Fleet Services Facility - West Side Roof Repair 560 48,000 - - - -
Vehicle|Alternative Sentencing 210 60,000 120,000 62,000 - -
Program|Assessor 210 - 30,000 - - -
District Attorney 210 - 60,000 - - -
Fire 210 675,000 955,000 815,000 785,000 270,000
Health Department 210 40,000 70,000 - - -
Information Technology 210 40,000 - - - -
Juvenile Probation 210 35,000 70,000 70,000 35,000 -
Parks Department 210 448,000 846,000 437,000 320,000 437,000
Building Maintenance 210 135,000 90,000 125,000 120,000 60,000
Recreation Department 210 - 35,000 35,000 - -
Sheriff Department 210 498,000 718,000 490,000 507,000 485,000
Cemetery 210 - 65,000 - - -
Fleet 560 35,000 70,000 95,000 175,000 -
Radio Program|Radio System Replacement for NSRS 210 545,845 545,845 545,845 50,000 50,000
Radio System Replacement for NSRS 560 154,855 154,855 154,855 - -
PS Radio Voice Recorder P25 210 93,355 - - - -

Vi




FY 2020 - FY 2024 CAPITAL REQUESTS

Department Description Fund Capital Improvement Program
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
PS Radio Voice Recorder P25 560 26,485 - - - -
PS Legacy Radio Repeater Replacement 560 197,569 153,906 - - -
Equipment Replacement 560 - 298,706 170,000 525,000 350,000
Department Total $ 3,032,109 | $ 4,282,312 | $ 2,999,700 | $ 2,517,000 | $ 1,652,000
Transit Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 225 330,000 650,000 405,000 50,000 290,000
Furniture & Fixtures (Bus Stops) 225 - - 30,000 - -
Transit Total $ 330,000 | $ 650,000 | $ 435,000 | $ 50,000 | $ 290,000
Regional Pavement Preservation Program - Arterial and colle 250 - 1,852,200 1,944,810 2,042,051 2,042,051
Transportation |Pavement Preservation Program - STBG Arterial an 250 - 1,000,000 750,000 470,850 470,850
Safety Improvement Program 250 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
S.Carson St. Construction 250 7,790,202
Edmonds Multi-Use Path 250 1,606,000
Kings Canyon FLAP Canyon 250 118,200 81,800
Fairview- Roop to Carson 250 577,583
Transportation Infrastructure 250 1,137,955
College and Research Signal - Maverick 250 50,000 50,000 50,000 - -
RTC Total $ 11,379,940 | $ 3,084,000 | $ 2,844,810 | $ 2,612,901 | $ 2,612,901
Streets Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 256 595,000 712,000 455,000 675,000 370,000
Maintenance |Equipmment 256 70,000 - - - -
Signals 256 150,000 225,000 250,000 250,000 -
Streets Total $ 815,000 | $ 937,000 | $ 705,000 | $ 925,000 | $ 370,000
ExtraOrdinary Roofing Fire Station 53 340 101,200 334,000 470,000 318,000 318,000
Maintenance [Roofing Senior Center Main Building 340 224,250 - - - -
Asphalt Edmonds Sports Complex 340 339,768 - - - -
Grant Fund Total $ 665,218 | $ 334,000 | $ 470,000 | $ 318,000 | $ 318,000
Residential Undesignated 350 32,000 - - - -
Construction |Playground Replacement Program 350 300,000
Grant Fund Total $ 332,000 | $ - $ - $ - $ -
Infrastructure Carson St - North (580 Freeway to Williams) 257 - - - - 3,000,000
Tax Carson St - South Central (E. Fifth St. - Fairview) 257 795,227 680,000 180,000 - -
US 50 East - (Freeway - Fairview) 257 - - 495,000 4,000,000 -
Community Center - Planning/Scope 257 - - 25,000 - -
Infrastructure Tax Total $ 795,227 | $ 680,000 | $ 700,000 | $ 4,000,000 | $ 3,000,000
Governmental Type Total $ 22,100,508 | $ 14,537,161 | $ 11,109,071 | $ 12,627,400 | $ 9,534,150
Ambulance Vehicle Replacement 501 $ 213,000 | $ 445,000 | $ 300,000 | $ 235,000 | $ 70,000
Ambulance Total $ 213,000 | $ 445,000 | $ 300,000 | $ 235,000 | $ 70,000

1




FY 2020 - FY 2024 CAPITAL REQUESTS

Department Description Fund Capital Improvement Program

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Stormwater Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 505 305,000 645,000 - - -
System Maintenance Program 505 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Nye / N Carson St Channel Berms 505 - 85,000 - - -
Flood Emergency Equipment 505 - 300,000 200,000 - -
Anderson Ranch Access and Drainage Improvemen 505 - 100,000 - - -
Lower Kings Canyon Channel Restoration 505 - - 300,000 100,000 -
Lower Goni Wash Water Quality Improvements 505 - - - 115,000 -
South Carson St SD Improvements (Stewart to Rho 505 - - 100,000 450,000 -
Golf Course A & B Drainage Basins and System 505 - 2,500,000 - - -
Stormwater Total 555,000 | $ 3,880,000 | $ 850,000 | $ 915,000 | $ 250,000
Wastewater Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program - Sewer Maint 510 220,000 352,000 145,000 65,000 -
Equipment Replacement 510 300,000 200,000 500,000 - -
Facility/Building Rehabilitation 510 225,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 -
Groundwater Protection-Sewer Maintenance 510 50,000 50,000 50,000 - -
Airport Road Sewer & Water Main 510 155,750 - - - -
Electrical Retro Fit WRRF 510 100,000 1,100,000 - - -
Collection - Sewer Line & Manhole Replace/Rehab 510 1,929,000 3,265,000 2,336,355 2,095,000 310,000
Collection - Lift Station Reconstruction 510 550,000 - - - -
Reuse - Brunswick Canyon Reservoir Inlet/Outlet 510 - 450,000 - - -
Reuse - Pipe Corrosion Protection 510 - 700,000 1,000,000 - -
Reuse - Pipe Joint Coupling Rehabilitation 510 - 100,000 50,000 - -
Reuse - System Pipeline Air Release Rehabilitation 510 - 150,000 100,000 - -
Reuse - EVGC Rehabilitation 510 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Lift Station Reconstruction 510 - 500,000 820,000 500,000 -
Effluent Distribution System 510 - 1,250,000 - - -
Communications-Fiber-SCADA 510 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Wastewater Total 3,719,750 | $ 8,482,000 | $ 5,366,355 | $ 3,025,000 | $ 500,000
Water Fleet - Vehicle Replacement Program 520 685,000 667,000 240,000 390,000 215,000
Well Rehabilitation Program 520 - 1,300,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
Water Line Replacement/Rehabilitation Program 520 1,195,896 1,741,600 300,000 300,000 300,000
Tank Maintenance Program 520 500,000 - 450,000 450,000 -
Emergency Generator Program 520 - - 200,000 - -
Pumps / Motors Program 520 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Communications-Fiber-SCADA 520 - 30,000 75,000 75,000 -
Facilities Improvements 520 80,000 195,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
Quill Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 520 - - 250,000 250,000 -
Pressure Reducing Stations (per 2015 MP) 520 100,000 - - - -
Airport Road Sewer and Water Main 520 110,000 - - - -
Anderson Water Service 520 30,000 - - - -
Prison Hill Booster 520 397,000 - - - -
Local 1 Booster 520 - 151,000 604,000 - -
Water Total 3,247,896 | $ 4,234,600 | $ 4,444,000 | $ 3,790,000 | $ 840,000
Enterprise Fund Total 7,522,646 | $ 16,596,600 | $ 10,660,355 | $ 7,730,000 | $ 1,590,000
Grand Total 29,623,154 | $ 31,133,761 | $ 21,769,426 | $ 20,357,400 | $ 11,124,150

9T




17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



a7



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



	2019-433- - Cover Page
	2019-433- - FINAL - changes and support.pdf
	2019-433- - FINAL Carson City 2020 Budget.pdf

